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ORDER NO.13M/G.0. 

2 

S.NO.NAME 
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PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, DELHI 
C.R. BUILDING, I. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002 

F.No.P-328/T&PIAdmn. Officer/2023-24/8S23 
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The transfers and postings of the following Administrative Officers are hereby 
ordered with immediate effect and until further orders: 
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2023-24 
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Sub: - Estt. Group B' - Transfer and Posting of Administrative Officers -

regarding -

AJAY KUMAR MALIK 

AJIT KUMAR SHAW 

AMAR SINGH 

AMAR SINGH RANA 

AMARJEET KUMAR 

AMITA RANDHAWA 

ANAND DINESH 

ANIL KUMAR 

OFFICE OF THE 

ANIRUDH SINGH 

ANUPAMA PAHWA 

BK JENA 

BHAGWAN SAH 

DOB 

09-12-1972 

10-12-1968 

15-04-1966 

ANAND SINGH JEENA 09-03-1965 

20-01-1967 

04-03-1972 

11-05-1969 

08-09-1969 

20-03-1970 

12-07-1969 

16-12-1964 

15-05-1973 

30-03-1969 

Transferred From 

CIT (DRP-1), DELHI 

CIT CO, DELHI 

TRANSFER PRICING 
03, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-31, 
DELHI 

Dated: 08August, 2023 

CIT(A)-28, DELHI 

ADG PR & PP, DELHI 

CIT(A)-30, DELHI 

ASK CIVIC CENTRE, 

DELHI 
PCIT 07, DELHI 

UOP 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-25, 
DELHI 

PR.CCIT(FINANCE), 
DELHI 

PR. CCIT 

(EXEMPTION), 
DELHI 

Transferred To 

PCIT(AU)-5, DELHI 

CIT DR AAR, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-12, 
DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-15, 
DELHI 

CENTRAL 02, 
DELHI 

ITAT, DELHI 

PR.CCIT(FINANCE), 
DELHI 

ASK CR 
BUILDING, DELHI 

PR.CCIT(ADMIN), 
DELHI 
DG SYSTEMS 

CIT(A)-28, DELHI 

DG INV, DELHI 

PCIT(VU)-4, DELHI 
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DAYAL SINGH 
KATHAIT 
DHARMENDER 
SINGH RAWAT 
GANESH CHANDER 

GURCHARAN SINGH 
TULI 

HARINDER SINGH 

HONEY CHADHA 

HRIDAY LAL 

INDERJIT SINGH 

JASVINDER KAUR 

JASWANT SINGH 

JITENDER NAGPAL 

KAMLESH BHAGAT 

KULDEEP SINGH 
RAWAT 

LAL BABU SHARMA 

LAXMAN SINGH 
BISHT 
MANJEET SINGH 
BASRA 
MOHAN SINGH 

MOHD YAMIN 
NARENDER SINGH 

NIDHI SEHGAL 

PARMATMA MISHRA 

PAWANKUMAR 
PALIWAL 
PRAMILA RA WAT 

RSRANA 

RAJ KISHORE SHAH 

05-10-1966 

11-06-1971 

27-06-1971 

21-05-1969 

09-01-1973 CIT EXEMPTION, 

12-08-1965 

16-11-1968 

20-11-1972 
16-06-1967 

30-12-1964 

20-09-1970 

05-09-1969 

20-10-1966 

20-10-1975 

03-01-1968 

22-06-1965 

02-10-1964 

19-05-1973 
02-07-1966 

05-07-1969 

30-05-1968 

25-05-1968 

CCIT -7, DELHI 

30-06-1965 

PR.CCIT(ADMIN), 

04-02-1965 

DELHI 

DELHI 
PCIT(VU)-1, DELHI 

CIT INTL TAX 01, 
DELHI 
DG SYSTEMS 

PCIT(VU)-2, DELHI 
CCIT -3, DELHI 

PCIT(VU)-2, DELHI 

CIT AUDIT 02, DELHI PCIT 20, DELHI 

CCIT -4, DELHI 

PCIT(RU)-2, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-15, 
DELHI 
UOP 

26-10-1974 CIT(A)-42, DELHI 

CIT(A)-31, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-20, 
DELHI 

PCIT(VU)-4, DELHI 
PCIT 15, DELHI 

DG VIGILANCE 

CIT DR AAR, DELHI 

PCIT(AU)-5, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-10, 
DELHI 

DG SYSTEMS 

CENTRAL 03, DELHI 

DG INV, DELHI 

PR. CCIT(NaFAC), 
DELHI 

PCIT 15, DELHI 

PR.CCT 
(INTERNATIONAL 

TAXATION) 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-10, 
DELHI 

PCIT 07, DELHI 

PCIT(AU-8, DELHI 

DG SYSTEMS 

Pr. DGIT (LEGAL & 
RESEARCH) 
PCIT 15, DELHI 

PR.CCIT(NFAC), 
DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-31, 
DELHI 
TRANSFER 
PRICING 01, DELHI 
PCIT(VU-2, DELHI 

CCIT - 4, DELHI 

CCIT -3, DELHI 
DG INV, DELHI 
CIT CO, DELHI 

CIT (DRP-1), DELHI 

PR. DGIT 

ADMN(R& S WING) 
CIT INTL TAX 01, 
DELHI 

ADG (EXAM & OL) 
DELHI 

DG INV, DELHI 

CIT(A)-30, DELHI 
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RAJIV KUMAR 
VIRMANI 

RAJNI SHARMA 

RAJU 

RAKESH KUMAR 

RAKESH KUMAR 
JAIN 

RAKESH SINGH NEGI 

RAKESH SINGH NEGI 

RAM KUMAR 

RANDHIR SINGH 

RAVINDER KUMAR 

RENU 

SANJAY BUDGUJAR 

SANJU LATAWA 

SATISHKUMAR 
GOSWAMI 

SAVITA CHADHA 

SHOBHA 

SHRI PAL SHARMA 

14-11-1969 

SONIA TREHAN 

26-08-1974 

11-08-1966 

26-11-1969 PCIT 15, DELHI 

15-10-1965 

20-08-1971 

29-07-1971 

07-12-1977 

03-06-1967 

03-08-1972 

19-11-1968 

03-04-1964 

22-06-1968 PCIT(AU)-4, DELHI 

11-10-1965 

21-12-1967 

05-12-1966 

01-07-1969 

SHYAM SUNDER RAO 09-05-1965 

ITAT, DELHI 

19-07-1965 

PR.CCIT(NFAC), 
DELHI 

SUDARSHAN KUMAR 13-04-1971 

NADT-RC, DELHI 
ADG (EXAM & OL), 
DELHI 
ASK CR BUILDING, 

DELHI 

DG SYSTEMS 

DG SYSTEMS 

VALUATION CELL, 
DELHI 

ADG TPS 02, DELHI 

DG IN, DELHI 

PR.CCIT 

(INTERNATIONAL 
TAXATION) 
PCIT(AU-8, DELHI 

CENTRAL 02, DELHI 

PR. DGIT ADMN(R& 
S WING), DELHI 

UOP 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-8, 
DELHI 
PR.CCIT(HELPLINE) 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-26, 
DELHI 

DG VIGILANCE, 
DELHI 

PCIT(AU-4, DELHI 

CIT AUDIT 02, 
DELHI 

PCIT(VU1, DELHI 
CCIT-7, DELHI 

ITAT, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-7, 
DELHI 

CIT(A)-42, DELHI 

PCIT 04. DELH 

ADG TPS 02. DELHI 

DG VIGILANCE, 
DELHI 

NADT-RC, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-1, 
DELHI 

CENTRAL 03, 
DELHI 

PCIT(VU-2, DELHI 

VALUATION CELL, 
DELHI 

PCIT(RU-2, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals) Unit-26, 
DELHI 
CIT(Appeals)Unit-25, 
DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-&, 
DELHI 
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SUMITRA 

SUNIL KASHYAP 

VASHISTH KUMAR 
SINGH 

VIKRAM SINGH NEGI 

VINOD KUMAR 
MEENA 

YASHWANT SINGH 
RAWAT 
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01-04-1965 DG INV, DELHI 

17.08.2023. 

01-05-1975 

20-12-1970 

05-01-1970 

07-08-1968 

19-10-1967 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-12, 
DELHI 

CCIT-9, DELHI 

DG SYSTEMS 

CIT(Appeals) Unit-1, 
DELHI 

TRANSFER PRICING 

01, DELHI 

CCIT - 9, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-20, 
DELHI 

PR. CCIT 
(EXEMPTION) 

CIT(A)-31, DELHI 

CIT(Appeals)Unit-27, 
DELHI 

ADG PR & PP, 

2. Shri Suresh, Administrative Officer will hold additional charge of Pr.CCIT(Helpline) 

DELHI 

3. All the Administrative Officers transferred vide this order shall be treated as deemed 

relieved w.e.f. 16.08.2023(F/N) and are directed to join their new place of posting by A/N of 

4 The officers under transfer to another building shall get their bio-metric attendance 

shifted to their new place of posting after joining the new place of posting. 

5. The Controlling Officers should ensure that Income Tax Officers not be assigned 

Any representations with regard to this order would be considered only when it is sent 

after joining the new charge and through proper channel. It is also clarified that all the 

representations received till date regarding transfer and posting in the cadre of Administrative 
Officers stand disposed off with the issue of this order. 

7. The Controlling Officers should ensure that the above-mentioned officers shall 
be relieved to join their new place of posting by the due date and a compliance 
certificate with regard to above shall be forwarded to O/o the Principal CCIT, Delhi. 

in addition to Pr.CCIT(Library). 

the charge of Drawing and Disbursing Officers (D.D.0.) in any charge. 



8 This issues with the approval of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Delhi. 

Copy to: 
01. All Principal Chief Commissioners of Income Tax and Principal Directors General of 

Income Tax, Delhi Region, New Delhi. 

(SAWNI DIKSHIT) 
JCIT(HQRS-PERS.) (GAZETTED) 

NEW DELHI 

02. All Chief Commissioners of Income Tax, Chief Commissioners of Income Tax 

and Directors General of Income Tax, Delhi Region, New Delhi. 

03. The Principal Commissioners/Commissioners of Income Tax, Delhi- 1,4,7,10,12,15,20, 
Central-1 to 3, TDS-1, TDS-2, New Delhi, PMLA. 

04. The Principal Commissioners of Income Tax (AU)-1 to 10, Vä-1 to 4, RU-01&02 and 

TU, Delhi. 
05. The Commissioners/Directors of Income Tax, APA, Exemptions, I & CI, Audit-1 & 2, 

ITAT Judicial, Appropriate Authority, DRP, Intl Tax-1 to 3, Transfer Pricing-1 to 3, 

New Delhi. 

06. The Addl. Directors General of Income Tax, (Expenditure Budget), Recovery, IT, Audit, 

Infra-1 & 2, Investigation-1 & 2, L & R-1 & 2, TPS, Vigilance, HRD, Delhi. 

07. The Add/Jt. Commissioners of Income Tax, Coordination, Personnel, Vigilance, Delhi. 

08. The Under Secretary (V&L), CBDT, New Delhi. 

09. The Deputy/Asst. Commissioner of Income Tax (Admn)/(Co-ord)/(Finance)/ 

(Litigation)/(Personnel) (NG)/(Vigilance), New Delhi. 
10. The Sr. Accounts Officer, CIT's Field Pay Unit, New Delhi. 

11. Personnel Book. 
12. Officers concerned. 

13. The AD (OL) for immediate circulation of Hindi Version. 

14. All recognized Associations, New Delhi. 

(SAURABH GOYAL) 
DCITHÌRS-PERS.) (GAZETTED) 

NEW DELHI 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

