

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, DELHI C. R. BUILDING, I. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

F.No.P-328/T&P/Admn. Officer/2023-24/8 528

Dated: OR August, 2023

ORDER NO. 134/G.O. 2023-24

Sub: - Estt. Group 'B' - Transfer and Posting of Administrative Officers - regarding -

The transfers and postings of the following Administrative Officers are hereby ordered with immediate effect and until further orders:-

S.NO.	NAME	DOB	Transferred From	Transferred To
1	AJAY KUMAR MALIK	09-12-1972	CIT (DRP-1), DELHI	PCIT(AU)-5, DELHI
2	AJIT KUMAR SHAW	10-12-1968	CIT CO, DELHI	CIT DR AAR, DELHI
3	AMAR SINGH	15-04-1966	TRANSFER PRICING 03, DELHI	CIT(Appeals)Unit-12, DELHI
4	AMAR SINGH RANA	20-01-1967	CIT(Appeals)Unit-31, DELHI	CIT(Appeals)Unit-15, DELHI
5	AMARJEET KUMAR	04-03-1972	CIT(A)-28, DELHI	CENTRAL 02, DELHI
6	AMITA RANDHAWA	11-05-1969	ADG PR & PP, DELHI	ITAT, DELHI
7	ANAND DINESH	08-09-1969	CIT(A)-30, DELHI	PR.CCIT(FINANCE), DELHI
8	ANAND SINGH JEENA	09-03-1965	ASK CIVIC CENTRE, DELHI	ASK C R BUILDING, DELHI PR.CCIT(ADMIN),
9	ANIL KUMAR	20-03-1970	PCIT 07, DELHI	DELHI
	ANIRUDH SINGH	12-07-1969	UOP	DG SYSTEMS
10	ANUPAMA PAHWA	16-12-1964	CIT(Appeals)Unit-25, DELHI	CIT(A)-28, DELHI
12	B K JENA	15-05-1973	PR.CCIT(FINANCE), DELHI	DG INV, DELHI
	BHAGWAN SAH	30-03-1969	PR. CCIT	PCIT(VU)-4, DELHI
13	DHAGWA		(EXEMPTION), DELHI	



4	DAYAL SINGH	05-10-1966	CCIT -7, DELHI	DG SYSTEMS
15	KATHAIT			an actual EAC
13	DHARMENDER	11-06-1971	PR.CCIT(ADMIN),	PR. CCIT(NaFAC),
16	SINGH RAWAT	00.04.40=0	DELHI	DELHI
10	GANESH CHANDER	09-01-1973	CIT EXEMPTION,	PCIT 15, DELHI
17	GURCHARAN SINGH	27-06-1971	DELHI PCIT(VU)-1, DELHI	PR.CCIT
1 /	TULI	27-00-1971	PCII(VU)-I, DELIII	(INTERNATIONAL
	TOLI			TAXATION)
18	HARINDER SINGH	21-05-1969	CIT AUDIT 02, DELHI	PCIT 20, DELHI
	in individent on voir	21 05 1707	611 718 21 7 2 , 2 2 2 2 2 3	,
19	HONEY CHADHA	12-08-1965	CIT INTL TAX 01,	CIT(Appeals)Unit-10,
17	HONET CHADIA	12-08-1703	DELHI	DELHI
20	HRIDAY LAL	16-11-1968	DG SYSTEMS	PCIT 07, DELHI
21	INDERJIT SINGH	20-11-1972	PCIT(VU)-2, DELHI	PCIT(AU)-8, DELHI
22	JASVINDER KAUR	16-06-1967	CCIT - 3, DELHI	DG SYSTEMS
23	JASWANT SINGH	30-12-1964	PCIT(VU)-2, DELHI	Pr. DGIT (LEGAL &
23	JASWAINI SIINGII	30-12-1701		RESEARCH)
24	JITENDER NAGPAL	20-09-1970	CCIT - 4, DELHI	PCIT 15, DELHI
25	KAMLESH BHAGAT	05-09-1969	PCIT(RU)-2, DELHI	PR.CCIT(NFAC),
23	IN INIEESTI BIII 1911	00 03 1303		DELHI
26	KULDEEP SINGH	20-10-1966	CIT(Appeals)Unit-15,	CIT(Appeals)Unit-31,
	RAWAT		DELHI	DELHI
27	LAL BABU SHARMA	20-10-1975	UOP	TRANSFER
		10000	CYTE(A) A1 DELLII	PRICING 01, DELHI
28	LAXMAN SINGH BISHT	03-01-1968	CIT(A)-31, DELHI	PCIT(VU)-2, DELHI
29	MANJEET SINGH	22-06-1965	CIT(Appeals)Unit-20,	CCIT - 4, DELHI
	BASRA		DELHI	
30	MOHAN SINGH	02-10-1964	PCIT(VU)-4, DELHI	CCIT - 3, DELHI
31	MOHD YAMIN	19-05-1973	PCIT 15, DELHI	DG INV, DELHI
32	NARENDER SINGH	02-07-1966	DG VIGILANCE	CIT CO, DELHI
33	NIDHI SEHGAL	26-10-1974	CIT(A)-42, DELHI	CIT (DRP-1), DELHI
34	PARMATMA MISHRA	05-07-1969	CIT DR AAR, DELHI	PR. DGIT
	DAMIANIMIDIAD	20.05.1069	DOIT(ALL) & DELLU	ADMN(R& S WING)
35	PAWAN KUMAR PALIWAL	30-05-1968	PCIT(AU)-5, DELHI	CIT INTL TAX 01, DELHI
36	PRAMILA RAWAT	25-05-1968	CIT(Appeals)Unit-10,	ADG (EXAM & OL)
30	1 ICHHILIA ICH HALL	22 00 1700	DELHI	, DELHI
37	R S RANA	30-06-1965	CENTRAL 03, DELHI	DG INV, DELHI
	1	1		



39	RAJIV KUMAR VIRMANI	14-11-1969	ITAT, DELHI	DG VIGILANCE, DELHI
40	RAJNI SHARMA	26-08-1974	DD CCITCUITAGS	
41			PR.CCIT(NFAC), DELHI	PCIT(AU)-4, DELHI
+ 1	RAJU	26-11-1969	PCIT 15, DELHI	CIT AUDIT 02, DELHI
42	RAKESH KUMAR	11-08-1966	NADT-RC, DELHI	PCIT(VU)-1, DELHI
43	RAKESH KUMAR JAIN	15-10-1965	ADG (EXAM & OL), DELHI	CCIT-7, DELHI
44	RAKESH SINGH NEGI	20-08-1971	ASK C R BUILDING, DELHI	ITAT, DELHI
45	RAKESH SINGH NEGI	29-07-1971	DG SYSTEMS	CIT(Appeals)Unit-7, DELHI
46	RAM KUMAR	22-06-1968	PCIT(AU)-4, DELHI	CIT(A)-42, DELHI
47	RANDHIR SINGH	07-12-1977	DG SYSTEMS	PCIT 04, DELHI
48	RAVINDER KUMAR	03-06-1967	VALUATION CELL, DELHI	ADG TPS 02, DELHI
49	RENU	03-08-1972	ADG TPS 02, DELHI	DG VIGILANCE, DELHI
50	SANJAY BUDGUJAR	19-11-1968	DG INV, DELHI	NADT-RC, DELHI
51	SANJU LATAWA	03-04-1964	PR.CCIT (INTERNATIONAL TAXATION)	CIT(Appeals)Unit-1, DELHI
52	SATISH KUMAR GOSWAMI	11-10-1965	PCIT(AU)-8, DELHI	CENTRAL 03, DELHI
53	SAVITA CHADHA	21-12-1967	CENTRAL 02, DELHI	PCIT(VU)-2, DELHI
54	SHOBHA	05-12-1966	PR. DGIT ADMN(R& S WING) , DELHI	VALUATION CELL DELHI
55	SHRI PAL SHARMA	01-07-1969	UOP	PCIT(RU)-2, DELHI
56	SHYAM SUNDER RAO	09-05-1965	CIT(Appeals)Unit-8, DELHI	CIT(Appeals)Unit-26 DELHI
57	SONIA TREHAN	19-07-1965	PR.CCIT(HELPLINE)	CIT(Appeals)Unit-25 DELHI
58	SUDARSHAN KUMAR	13-04-1971	CIT(Appeals)Unit-26, DELHI	CIT(Appeals)Unit-8, DELHI



59	SUMITRA	01-04-1965	DG INV, DELHI	CCIT - 9, DELHI
60	SUNIL KASHYAP	01-05-1975	CIT(Appeals)Unit-12, DELHI	CIT(Appeals)Unit-20, DELHI
61	VASHISTH KUMAR SINGH	20-12-1970	CCIT-9, DELHI	PR. CCIT (EXEMPTION)
62	VIKRAM SINGH NEGI	05-01-1970	DG SYSTEMS	CIT(A)-31, DELHI
63	VINOD KUMAR MEENA	07-08-1968	CIT(Appeals)Unit-1, DELHI	CIT(Appeals)Unit-27, DELHI
64	YASHWANT SINGH RAWAT	19-10-1967	TRANSFER PRICING 01, DELHI	ADG PR & PP, DELHI

- 2. Shri Suresh, Administrative Officer will hold additional charge of Pr.CCIT(Helpline) in addition to Pr.CCIT(Library).
- 3. All the Administrative Officers transferred vide this order shall be treated as deemed relieved w.e.f. 16.08.2023(F/N) and are directed to join their new place of posting by A/N of 17.08.2023.
- 4. The officers under transfer to another building shall get their bio-metric attendance shifted to their new place of posting after joining the new place of posting.
- 5. The Controlling Officers should ensure that Income Tax Officers not be assigned the charge of Drawing and Disbursing Officers (D.D.O.) in any charge.
- 6. Any representations with regard to this order would be considered only when it is sent after joining the new charge and through proper channel. It is also clarified that all the representations received till date regarding transfer and posting in the cadre of Administrative Officers stand disposed off with the issue of this order.
- 7. The Controlling Officers should ensure that the above-mentioned officers shall be relieved to join their new place of posting by the due date and a compliance certificate with regard to above shall be forwarded to O/o the Principal CCIT, Delhi.



This issues with the approval of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Delhi. 8.

> (SAWNI DIKSHIT) JCIT(HQRS-PERS.) (GAZETTED) **NEW DELHI**

Copy to:-

- 01. All Principal Chief Commissioners of Income Tax and Principal Directors General of Income Tax, Delhi Region, New Delhi.
- 02. All Chief Commissioners of Income Tax, Chief Commissioners of Income Tax and Directors General of Income Tax, Delhi Region, New Delhi.
- 03. The Principal Commissioners/Commissioners of Income Tax, Delhi- 1,4,7,10,12,15,20, Central-1 to 3, TDS-1, TDS-2, New Delhi, PMLA.
- 04. The Principal Commissioners of Income Tax (AU)-1 to 10, VU-1 to 4, RU-01&02 and TU, Delhi.
- 05. The Commissioners/Directors of Income Tax, APA, Exemptions, I & CI, Audit-1 & 2, ITAT Judicial, Appropriate Authority, DRP, Intl Tax-1 to 3, Transfer Pricing-1 to 3, New Delhi.
- 06. The Addl. Directors General of Income Tax, (Expenditure Budget), Recovery, IT, Audit, Infra-1 & 2, Investigation-1 & 2, L & R-1 & 2, TPS, Vigilance, HRD, Delhi.
- 07. The Addl/Jt. Commissioners of Income Tax, Coordination, Personnel, Vigilance, Delhi.
- 08. The Under Secretary (V&L), CBDT, New Delhi.
- 09. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner of Income Tax (Admn)/(Co-ord)/(Finance)/ (Litigation)/(Personnel) (NG)/(Vigilance), New Delhi.
- 10. The Sr. Accounts Officer, CIT's Field Pay Unit, New Delhi.
- 11. Personnel Book.
- 12. Officers concerned.
- 13. The AD (OL) for immediate circulation of Hindi Version.
- 14. All recognized Associations, New Delhi.

(SAURABH GÖYAL) DCIT(HQRS-PERS.) (GAZETTED) **NEW DELHI**